MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATEOFMAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1957

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

1957

CHAP. 61 RESOLVES, 1957

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 22, 1957

Chapter 59

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Howard Pond, Oxford County.

Howard pond; regulating fishing. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation opening Howard pond, Oxford county, to fishing with a daily limit of 5 trout or salmon in the aggregate, with the inlet brook at Morrison's Lodge closed from 50 feet below the footbridge at red stakes for ½ mile upstream. The use or possession of live fish as bait is prohibited.

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 60

RESOLVE, Opening Wentworth Pond, Somerset County to Ice Fishing.

Wentworth pond; open to ice fishing. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation opening Wentworth pond in Solon and Athens, Somerset county, to ice fishing under the general laws from ice in to March 31st for all fish except bass, salmon, trout and togue.

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 61

RESOLVE, for Laying of the County Taxes for the Years Nineteen Hundred Fifty-seven and Nineteen Hundred Fifty-eight.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the several counties hereinafter named; have certain expenses and liabilities which must be met as they become due; and

Whereas, the several counties have no source of revenue except the taxes hereinafter mentioned; and

Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for the year 1957 hereinafter mentioned be immediately assessed, in order to provide the required revenue for the several counties; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

CHAP. 62

County taxes apportioned. Resolved: That the sum appearing opposite to the names of the counties in the following schedule is hereby granted as a tax on each county respectively to be appropriated, assessed, collected and applied to the purpose of paying the debts and necessary expenses of the same and for other purposes of law, for the years 1957 and 1958.

	1957	1958
Androscoggin	\$222,378.70	\$223,727.08
Aroostook	196,766.86	196,766.86
Cumberland	560,445.00	560,527.50
Franklin	71,850.00	71,850.00
Hancock	124,650.00	124,650.00
Kennebec	162,085.00	162,085.00
Knox	100,980.00	100,980.00
Lincoln	105,125.00	105,125.00
Oxford	170,000.00	170,000.00
Penobscot	301,340.00	284,450.00
Piscataquis	86,233.00	86,233.00
Sagadahoc	78,675.00	78,675.00
Somerset	128,620.00	128,620.00
Waldo	115,839.00	115,839.00
Washington	130,000.00	130,000.00
York	201,555.00	196,955.00

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 29, 1957

Chapter 62

RESOLVE, in Favor of Alvin W. Coss of Bath.

Alvin W. Coss; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general highway fund the sum of \$112.50 to be paid to